
TG 
11/03/22 
Item No. 12 

ORDINANCE 20 2 2 -11 - 0 3 - 0 8 3 9 
AW ARD ING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO SUNDT 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$36,628,793.61, OF WHICH $14,795,445.61 IS AVAILABLE FROM 
PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED 2017 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS 
AND $750,000.00 FROM TREE MITIGATION FUNDS INCLUDED IN THE 
FY 2023 - FY 2028 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND 
$14,369,555.00 WILL BE REIMBURSED BY SAN ANTONIO WATER 
SYSTEM, $1,488,793.00 WILL BE REIMBURSED BY CPS ENERGY, AND 
$5,225,000.00 WILL BE FUNDED BY THE HEMISF AIR TAX 
INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE FOR THE SOUTH ALAMO 
STREET (MARKET STREET TO EAST CESAR E. CHAVEZ 
BOULEVARD) PROJECT LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 1; AND, 
AUTHORIZING THE REALLOCATION OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $8,000,000.00 IN HEMISFAIR TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT 
ZONE FUNDS TO SOUTH ALAMO STREET (MARKET STREET TO 
EAST CESAR E. CHAVEZ BOULEVARD) PROJECT OF WHICH 
$5,225,000.00 WILL BE USED FOR THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
AND THE REMAINING AMOUNT WILL BE USED FOR OTHER 
ASSOCIATED COSTS. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2017, voters approved the 2017 Bond Program, which authorized 
$9,000,000.00 fo r the South Alamo Street (Market Street to East Cesar E. Chavez Boulevard) 
project in Counc il District; and 

WHEREAS, street improvements will include roadway reconstruction, drainage, traffic signals, 
pedestrian lighting, and land caping. The project will also include utility upgrades to SAWS water, 
sewer, and chilled water mains; CPS gas and roadway lighting; as well as main extensions and 
ervices for adj acent Public-Private Partnership at Hemisfair project to include water, fi re-line, 

wastewater, natu ral gas , electric and telecommunications; and 

WHEREAS, con truction is anticipated to begin in December 2022 and is estimated to be 
completed in December 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the solici tati on for this construction contract was issued on February 24, 2022 and 
two (2) proposals were received on June 7, 2022 and evaluated and ranked u ing publi hed 
evaluation criteria including: experience, background, qualifications of Respondent, key 
personnel, key sub-contractors, understanding of the Project, propo ed management plan, 
experience with the San Antonio Region and pas t performance, price proposal, a well a 
participation in the SBE and M/WBE Prime Contractor Programs by a election committee 
consisting of representati ves fro m the City Manager 's Office, the Public Works Department, 
Centro San Antonio, Hemisfair Park Area Redevelopment Corporation, and the San Antonio 
Water System; and 



TG 
11/03/22 
Item No. 12 

WHEREAS, this construction contract will be awarded in compliance with the following Small 
Business Economic Development Advocacy (SBEDA) Program Goal Setting Committee 
incentives: application of 10 evaluation preference points for the Small Business Enterprise Prime 
Contract Program, 10 Evaluation preference points for the Minority/Women-Owned Business 
Enterprise Prime Contract Program, a 25% Minority/Women Business Enterprise (M/WBE) 
subcontracting goal, and a 3% African-American Busine s Enterpri e (AABE) ubcontracting 
goal. Sundt Construction, Inc. has committed to meeting the ubcontractor participation goal; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorize a one-time capital improvement expenditure in the amount 
of $36,628,793.61 payable to Sundt Con truction , Inc. Of this amount, 14,795,445.6 1 is available 
from previous authorized 2017 General Obligation Bond funds and $750,000.00 from Tree 
Mitigation Funds included in the FY 2023 - FY 2028 Capital Improvement Program and 
$14,369,555.00 will be reimbursed by San Antonio Water System (SAWS), $1,488,793.00 will be 
reimbursed by CPS Energy, and $5,225,000.00 will be funded by the Hernisfair Tax Increment 
Reinvestment Zone for the construction of South Alamo Street (Market Street to East Cesar E. 
Chavez Boulevard) project; and 

WHEREAS, City Council through Ordinance 2022-06-16-0456 allocated $8,000,000.00 of 
Hemisfair TIRZ funding for construction of utilities and potential environmental remediation for 
the northwe t quadrant of Herni fair Park on the corner of South Alamo and Market Streets; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the Agreement with the Hemisfair TIRZ Board of Directors, funding would 
be provided in the amount not to exceed $7,000,000.00 for the costs associated with debt ervice 
for construction of utilities and $1,000,000.00 for the co ts associated with debt serv ice for 
potential environmental remediation for the northwest quadrant of Hernisfair Park on the corner 
of South Alamo and Market Streets and an Infrastructure and Development Support Agreement 
with each of the Developers in connection with the previously approved Public-Private Partnership 
at Hernisfair Park; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance also authorizes the reallocation of funds in the amount of 
$8,000,000.00 in Herni fair Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone fund to South Alamo Street 
(Market Street to East Cesar E. Chavez Boulevard) project of which $5,225,000.00 will be used 
for this construction contract and the remaining amount will be used toward other associated 
costs ; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or de ignee i authorized to approve a one-time capital 
improvement expenditure in the amount of $36,628,793.61 payable to Sundt Construction, Inc. 

SECTION 2. The amount of 8,000,000.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 29086034 TIRZ 034 
Hernisfair, IO# 39000000xxxx, GL account 6102100 lnterfund Transfer out entitled Trf fr 
29086034 to 23-0 l 609-90-14-02. The amount of 8,000,000.00 is authorized to be transferred to 
Fund 45099000. 

2 



TG 
11/03/22 
Item No. 12 

SECTION 3. The budget in SAP Fund 45099000 GO Capital Projects, Project 23-01609 S Alamo 
(Market - E Cesar E Chavez Blvd), shall be revi ed by increasing WBS 23-0 l 609-90- 14-02 with 
GL 6101100 by $8,000,000.00; increasing WBS 23-01609-04-02-08 with GL 5201040 by 
$1,000,000.00; increasing WBS 23-01609-05-02-02 with GL 5201140 by $5,225,000.00; and by 
increasing WBS 23-01609-05-09 with GL 5201140 by $ 1,775,000.00. 

SECTION 4. Payment is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Sundt Construction, 
Inc ., in an amount not to exceed 36,628,793.61. Payment is in support of the S Alamo (Market -
E Cesar E Chavez Blvd) Project using Fund 45099000 with the WBS element 23-01609-05-02-01 
and GL account 5201140. Funding for this project is provided by the GO Bonds, TIRZ, and 
The Tree Preservation Fund and is in the FY2023-FY2028 CIP Budget a amended above. 
Reimbursement in the amount of $ 14,369,555.00 will be received from SAWS and reimbursement 
in the amount of $ 1,488,793.00 will be received from CPS. 

Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding 
sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets 
for current and future fiscal years. 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in thi Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, ubject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific 
Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Element , Internal Orders, Fund Centers , Cost Centers, 
Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as neces ary to carry 
out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of November, 2022. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Debbie Racca-Sittre, City Clerk ~ City Attorney 

3 



12. 

City of San Antonio 

City Council Meeting 
November 3, 2022 

2022-11-03-0839 
Ordinance approving a con truction contract with Sundt Con truction, Inc. in the amount not 
to exceed 36,628,793.61, of which $14,795,445.61 is from previously authorized 2017 
General Obligation Bond funds and $750,000 from Tree Mitigation Funds included in the FY 
2023-FY 2028 Capital Improvement Program and 14,369,555 will be reimbur ed by San 
Antonio Water System, $1,488,793 will be reimbursed by CPS Energy, and 5,225,000 wilJ 
be funded by the Hemisfair Tax Increment Reinve tment Zone for the South Alamo Street 
(Market Street to East Ce ar E. Chavez Boulevard) project; and authorizing the reallocation 
of funds in the amount of 
$8,000,000 in Hem.isfair Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone funds to South Alamo Street (Market 
Street to East Cesar E. Chavez Boulevard) project of which 5,225,000 will be u ed for thi · 
con truction contract and the remaining amount will be u. ed for other associated co 'ts. [Roderick 
Sanchez, Assistant City Manager; Razi Hosseini, Director, Public Works] 

Councilmember Courage moved to approve. Council member Viagran seconded the motion. The 
motion carried by the following vote: 

Aye: 

Absent: 

Nirenberg, Bravo, McKee-Rodriguez, Yiagran , Rocha Garcia, Cabello 
Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage, Perry 
Castillo 




